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SPECIFICATIONS

Input voltage 100 – 240 V ~

Input frequency range 50 – 60 Hz

Input current ≤ 600 mA

Output voltage 13.8 V ⎓

Output current ≤ 2 A

Stand-by power 
consumption

≤ 0.075 W @ 230 V AC
≤ 0.1 W @ 115 V AC

Energy efficiency level DoE Level VI, EU-CoC Tier 2

Temperature range operation:

storage: 

-10 °C - +55 °C
(32 °F - +113 °F)
-20 °C - +70 °C
(-40 °F - +185 °F)

Relative humidity ≤ 95%

Dimensions (L x W x H) approx. 90 x 55 x 34 mm

Weight approx. 230 g

Cable length approx. 1.6 m DC cable
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
1. Lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise.
2. Bewahren Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise auf. Geben Sie das Produkt 

an andere Nutzer stets zusammen mit diesen Sicherheitshinweisen 
weiter.

3. Beachten Sie alle Warnungen.
4. Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.
5. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Wasser.
6. Reinigen Sie das Produkt nur mit einem trockenen Tuch.
7. Verschließen Sie keine Lüftungsöffnungen. Die Aufstellung muss ge-

mäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers erfolgen.
8. Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Ra-

diatoren, Öfen oder anderen Apparaten (einschließlich Verstärkern) 
auf, die Wärme erzeugen.

9. Achten Sie immer darauf, dass niemand auf das Netzkabel treten kann 
und dass es nicht gequetscht wird, insbesondere nicht am Netzste-
cker, an der Steckdose und an dem Punkt, an dem es aus dem Produkt 
tritt.

10. Verwenden Sie nur Zusatzprodukte/Zubehörteile, die der Hersteller 
empfiehlt.

11. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur zusammen mit Wagen, Regalen, Sta-
tiven, Halterungen oder Tischen, die der Hersteller empfiehlt oder die 
zusammen mit dem Produkt verkauft werden. Wenn Sie einen Wagen 
verwenden, schieben Sie ihn zusammen mit dem Produkt äußerst vor-
sichtig, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden und zu verhindern, dass der 
Wagen umkippt.

12. Trennen Sie das Produkt vom Netz, wenn Gewitter auftreten oder das 
Produkt über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet wird. 

13. Lassen Sie alle Instandsetzungen von qualifiziertem Servicepersonal 
durchführen. Instandsetzungen müssen durchgeführt werden, wenn 
das Produkt auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde, wenn beispiels-
weise das Netzkabel beschädigt wurde, Flüssigkeiten oder Objekte in 
das Produkt gelangt sind, das Produkt Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus-
gesetzt war, es nicht fehlerfrei funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde.

14. Das Gerät ist durch Abziehen des Netzsteckers vom Stromnetz zu 
trennen. 

15. WARNUNG: Setzen Sie das Produkt weder Spritz- noch Tropfwasser 
aus. Es besteht die Gefahr eines Brandes oder Stromschlags.

16. An das Gerät darf kein Tropf- oder Spritzwasser gelangen. Mit Wasser 
gefüllte Behälter (z. B. Vasen) dürfen nicht auf dem Gerät abgestellt 
werden.

17. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Netzstecker des Netzkabels und die Steck-
dose immer in ordnungsgemäßem Zustand und leicht zugänglich sind.

18. Das Netzteil
• muss in ordnungsgemäßem Zustand und leicht zugänglich sein,
• muss vorschriftsgemäß in die Wandsteckdose eingesteckt sein,
• darf nur im zulässigen Temperaturbereich betrieben werden,
• darf nicht für längere Zeit abgedeckt oder direkter Sonneneinstrah-

lung ausgesetzt sein, damit sich kein Wärmestau bildet.
19. Das Netzteil muss jederzeit zugänglich sein, damit das angeschlosse-

ne Gerät problemlos vom Netz getrennt werden kann. 
20. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Netzteil selbst zu reparieren. Beim Öffnen 

oder Entfernen von Gehäusen können Sie gefährlicher Spannung aus-
gesetzt sein. Außerdem erlischt dadurch die Garantie.

Herstellererklärungen

Garantie
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG übernimmt für diese Produkte eine 
Garantie von 24 Monaten.

Die aktuell geltenden Garantiebedingungen können Sie über das Internet 
www.sennheiser.com oder Ihren Sennheiser-Partner beziehen.

In Übereinstimmung mit den folgenden Anforderun-
gen

WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU)

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf dem Produkt, Batterie/
Akku (falls zutreffend) und/oder der Verpackung weist Sie darauf hin, dass 
diese Produkte nicht über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen, 
sondern am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer getrennt entsorgt werden müssen. 
Für die Verpackung beachten Sie die Abfalltrennung in Ihrem Land. Nicht 
sachgerechte Entsorgung von Verpackungsmaterialien kann Ihre Gesund-
heit und die Umwelt schädigen.

Die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten, Batte-
rien/Akkus (falls zutreffend) und Verpackungen dient dazu, die Wieder-
verwendung und das Recycling zu fördern und negative Auswirkungen 
auf Ihre Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu verhindern,  z. B. durch potenziell 
gefährliche Stoffe, die in diesen Produkten enthalten sind. Führen Sie Elek-
tro- und Elektronikgeräte und Batterien/Akkus am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer 
dem Recycling zu, um enthaltene Wertstoffe nutzbar zu machen und eine 
Vermüllung der Umwelt zu vermeiden.

Wenn Batterien/Akkus zerstörungsfrei entnommen werden können, haben 
Sie die Pflicht, diese getrennt der Entsorgung zuzuführen (zur sicheren 
Entnahme von Batterien/Akkus siehe Bedienungsanleitung des Produkts). 
Gehen Sie insbesondere mit lithiumhaltigen Batterien/Akkus vorsichtig 
um, da diese besondere Risiken beinhalten wie Brand- und/oder Ver-
schluckungsgefahr bei Knopfzellen. Reduzieren Sie die Entstehung von 
Abfällen aus Batterien soweit wie möglich, indem Sie Batterien mit länge-
rer Lebensdauer oder wiederaufladbare Akkus einsetzen.

Weitere Informationen über das Recycling dieser Produkte erhalten Sie 
bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, bei den kommunalen Sammelstellen oder 
bei Ihrem Sennheiser-Partner. Elektro- oder Elektronikgeräte können Sie 
auch bei rücknahmepflichtigen Vertreibern zurückgeben. Damit leisten 
Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz der Umwelt und der öffentlichen 
Gesundheit. 

EU-Konformitätserklärung

• RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)
• EMV-Richtlinie (2014/30/EU)
• Niederspannungsrichtlinie (2014/35/EU)

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgen-
den Internetadresse verfügbar:

www.sennheiser.com/download
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Important safety instructions
1. Read these safety instructions.
2. Keep these safety instructions. Always include these safety instruc-

tions when passing the apparatus on to third parties.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the 

manufacturer‘s instructions.
8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
9. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly 

at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where it exits from 

the apparatus.
10. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
11. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the 

manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use 
caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury 
from tip-over.

12. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 
periods of time.

13. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 
when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-
supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have 
fallen into the apparatus, when the apparatus has been exposed to 
rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

14. Use the mains plug to disconnect the apparatus from the mains.
15. WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose 

this apparatus to rain or moisture.
16. Do not expose this equipment to dripping or splashing and ensure that 

no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, are placed on the equip-
ment.

17. The mains plug of the power supply cord and the AC receptacle shall 
remain readily accessible.

18. Always ensure that the power supply unit is
• in a safe operating condition and easily accessible,
• properly plugged into the wall socket,
• only operated within the permissible temperature range,
• not covered or exposed to direct sunlight for longer periods of time in 

order to prevent heat accumulation.
19. The power supply must be readily accessible so that the equipment 

can be easily disconnected from the AC power.
20. Do not attempt to service the power supply yourself, as opening or 

removing covers may expose you to dangerous vol tage, and will void 
the limited warranty.

Manufacturer declarations

Warranty
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG gives a warranty of 24 months on 
these products.

For the current warranty conditions, please visit our website at www.senn-
heiser.com or contact your Sennheiser partner.

In the US please contact:

Sennheiser Electronic Corporation
1 Enterprise Drive, Old Lyme, CT 06371
www.sennheiser.com

Warranty FOR AUSTRALIA and NEW ZEALAND ONLY:

Sennheiser Australia Pty Ltd provides a warranty of 24 months on these 
products.

For the current warranty conditions, visit Sennheiser website:

Australia: https://en-au.sennheiser.com/

New Zealand: https://en-nz.sennheiser.com/

Sennheiser goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under 
Australian and New Zealand Consumer law. You are entitled to a replace-
ment or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reaso-
nably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the 
failure does not amount to a major failure.

This warranty is in addition to other rights or remedies under law. Nothing 
in this warranty excludes, limits or modifies any remedy available to be 
consumer which is granted by law.

To make a claim under this contract, raise a case via Sennheiser website

Australia: https://en-au.sennheiser.com/service-support-contact

New Zealand: https://en-nz.sennheiser.com/service-support-contact

All expenses of claiming the warranty will be borne by the person making 
the claim.

Sennheiser international warranty is provided by: Sennheiser Australia Pty 
Ltd (ABN 68 165 388 312) Level 14, Tower A Zenith Building, 821 Pacific 
Highway, Chatswood NSW 2067, Australia

In compliance with the following requirements

EU: WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU)

UK: WEEE Regulations (2013)

Notes on disposal 
The symbol of the crossed-out dumpster on the product, the (recharge-
able) battery (if applicable) and/or the packaging indicates that these pro-
ducts must not be disposed of with normal household waste, but must be 
disposed of separately at the end of their service life. For the packaging, 
follow the regulations in your country for separating waste. Improper dis-
posal of packaging materials can be harmful to your health and the en-
vironment.

The separate collection of waste electrical and electronic equipment, (re-
chargeable) batteries (if applicable) and packaging is intended to promote 
reuse and recycling and to prevent negative impacts on public health and 
the environment, for example due to hazardous substances contained in 
these products. At the end of their service life, recycle electrical and elec-
tronic equipment and (rechargeable) batteries so that their materials can 
be reused and to prevent environmental pollution.

If (rechargeable) batteries can be removed without destroying them, you 
are obliged to dispose of them separately (see the product’s operating ins-
tructions for information on how to remove the batteries safely). Be espe-
cially careful when handling (rechargeable) batteries containing lithium, as 
these pose special hazards, such as the risk of fire and/or health risks if 
button cells are swallowed. Reduce battery waste as much as possible by 
using longer-life batteries or rechargeable batteries.

Further information on the recycling of these products can be obtained 
from your municipal administration, from the municipal collection points, 
or from your Sennheiser partner. You may also be able to return electrical 
or electronic equipment to your distributor, if they are legally required to 
do so. By disposing of your batteries properly, you are helping to protect 
public health and the environment.

UK Declaration of conformity

• RoHS Regulations (2012)
• EMC Regulations (2016)
• Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations (2016)

Importer: Sennheiser UK Ltd.
Pacific House, Third Avenue, Globe Park, Marlow
Buckinghamshire SL7 1EY, United Kingdom

EU Declaration of conformity

• RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)
• EMC Directive (2014/30/EU)
• Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EU)

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address:

www.sennheiser.com/download
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Consignes de sécurité importantes
1. Lisez ces consignes de sécurité.
2. Conservez ces consignes de sécurité. Joignez toujours ces consignes 

de sécurité au produit si vous remettez ce dernier à un tiers.
3. Respectez tous les avertissements.
4. Respectez toutes les instructions.
5. N‘utilisez pas le produit à proximité d‘eau.
6. Ne nettoyez le produit qu‘avec un chiffon sec.
7. Ne bloquez pas les orifices d‘aération. Suivez les instructions du fabri-

cant pour l‘installation.
8. N‘installez pas le produit à proximité de sources de chaleur, telles que 

des radiateurs, fours ou autres appareils (y compris les amplificateurs) 
générant de la chaleur.

9. Veillez à ce que personne ne puisse marcher sur le câble secteur ni 
l‘écraser, notamment au niveau de la fiche secteur, de la prise de cou-
rant et au point de sortie du produit.

10. N‘utilisez que les appareils supplémentaires/accessoires recomman-
dés par le fabricant.

11. N‘utilisez le produit qu‘en conjonction avec des chariots, étagères, sta-
tifs, supports ou tables recommandés par le fabricant ou vendus avec 
le produit. En cas d‘utilisation d‘un chariot, poussez-le en même temps 
que le produit en faisant preuve d‘une extrême prudence afin d‘éviter 
les blessures et d‘empêcher le basculement du chariot.

12. Débranchez le produit en cas d’orage ou lorsque vous ne comptez pas 
l’utiliser pendant une période prolongée. 

13. Confiez tous les travaux d’entretien à un personnel qualifié. Les tra-
vaux d‘entretien doivent être effectués lorsque le produit a été endom-
magé, par exemple en cas d‘endommagement du câble secteur, de la 
pénétration de liquides ou d‘objets dans le produit, d‘une exposition 
du produit à la pluie ou à l‘humidité, de fonctionnement incorrect ou 
de chute du produit.

14. Retirez la fiche secteur de la prise de courant pour débrancher l‘ap-
pareil du secteur. 

15. AVERTISSEMENT : N‘exposez pas le produit aux projections ou aux 
gouttes d‘eau. Il existe un risque d‘incendie ou d‘électrocution.

16. L‘appareil ne doit pas être exposé aux projections ou aux gouttes 
d‘eau. Ne posez aucun objet contenant de l‘eau (p. ex. un vase) sur 
l‘appareil.

17. Veillez à ce que la fiche du câble secteur et la prise de courant sont 
toujours en parfait état et facilement accessibles.

18. Le bloc secteur
• doit être en parfait état et facilement accessible,
• doit être branché dans la prise de courant en bonne et due forme,
• doit uniquement être utilisé dans la plage de température admissible,
• ne doit être ni couvert ni exposé directement au soleil pendant une 

période prolongée afin d‘éviter une accumulation de chaleur.
19. Le bloc secteur doit toujours être facilement accessible afin de pouvoir 

débrancher l’appareil à tout moment. 
20. N‘essayez pas de réparer le bloc secteur vous-même. N‘ouvrez ou 

n‘enlevez jamais le boîtier du produit sous peine de subir une électro-
cution. De plus, la garantie serait annulée.

Déclarations du fabricant

Garantie
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG offre une garantie de 24 mois sur 
ce produit.

Pour avoir les conditions de garantie actuelles, veuillez visiter notre site 
web sur www.sennheiser.com ou contactez votre partenaire Sennheiser.

En conformité avec les exigences suivantes

Directive DEEE (2012/19/UE)

Carton d'emballage
Sac plastique PE
Notice démploi en papier

+
+

Notes sur la gestion de fin de vie
Le symbole de la poubelle sur roues barrée d‘une croix sur le produit, la 
pile/batterie (le cas échéant) et/ou l‘emballage signifie que ces produits 
ne doivent pas être jetés dans les ordures ménagères mais doivent faire 
l‘objet d‘une collecte séparée lorsqu’ils sont arrivés en fin de vie. Pour les 
déchets d‘emballages, veuillez respecter le tri sélectif des déchets en vigu-
eur dans votre pays. Une gestion de fin de vie des matériaux d’emballage 
non conforme peut endommager votre santé et l’environnement.

L‘objectif principal de la collecte séparée des déchets d‘équipements élec-
triques et électroniques, des piles/batteries (le cas échéant) et des em-
ballages est de promouvoir le réemploi et le recyclage et de prévenir les 
effets négatifs sur la santé et l‘environnement dus à des polluants poten-
tiellement contenus dans ces produits. Veillez à recycler les équipements 
électriques et électroniques ainsi que les piles/batteries arrivées en fin de 
vie afin de rendre utilisables les matériaux recyclables qu‘ils contiennent 
et d‘éviter de polluer l‘environnement.

Lorsque les piles/batteries peuvent être retirées sans être détruites, vous 
êtes dans l’obligation de les soumettre à une collecte séparée (afin de re-
tirer les piles/batteries en toute sécurité, veuillez vous reporter à la notice 
d‘emploi). Veillez tout particulièrement à manipuler prudemment les piles/
batteries contenant du lithium car celles-ci présentent un risque particu-
lier d’incendie et/ou d’ingestion dans le cas des piles boutons. Veuillez 
réduire dans la mesure du possible la production de déchets dus aux piles 
en utilisant des piles dotées d’une durée de vie plus longue ou des batte-
ries rechargeables.

Vous obtiendrez plus d‘informations sur le recyclage de ces produits au-
près de votre municipalité, auprès des points de collecte communaux ou 
auprès de votre partenaire Sennheiser. Vous pouvez également renvoyer 
les équipements électriques et électroniques auprès d’un distributeur ha-
bilité à les reprendre. Ce faisant, vous apportez une contribution essentiel-
le à la protection de l’environnement et de la santé publique.

Déclaration UE de conformité

• Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE)
• Directive CEM (2014/30/UE)
• Directive Basse Tension (2014/35/UE)

Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à 
l‘adresse internet suivante :

www.sennheiser.com/download

IT

Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza
1. Leggere le seguenti indicazioni di sicurezza.
2. Conservare le presenti indicazioni di sicurezza. Cedere il prodotto ad 

altri utilizzatori allegando sempre le presenti indicazioni di sicurezza.
3. Osservare tutte le avvertenze.
4. Attenersi a tutte le istruzioni.
5. Non utilizzare il prodotto vicino all‘acqua.
6. Per pulire il prodotto utilizzare solo un panno asciutto.
7. Non bloccare le aperture di ventilazione. Eseguire l‘installazione se-

condo quanto indicato dal produttore.
8. Non installare il prodotto in prossimità di fonti di calore quali radiatori, 

stufe o altre apparecchiature generanti calore (inclusi amplificatori).
9. Assicurarsi sempre che il cavo di rete non possa essere calpestato o 

schiacciato, in particolare sulla spina elettrica, sulla presa di corrente 
e nel punto in cui fuoriesce dal prodotto.

10. Utilizzare solo prodotti ausiliari/accessori raccomandati dal produt-
tore.

11. Utilizzare il prodotto solo in abbinamento a carrelli, scaffali, treppiedi, 
supporti o tavoli raccomandati dal produttore o venduti insieme al pro-
dotto. Nel caso si utilizzi un carrello, spingerlo insieme al prodotto con 
estrema cautela, per evitare lesioni e impedire che si rovesci.

12. In caso di temporali o di mancato utilizzo per un periodo di tempo pro-
lungato, scollegare il prodotto dalla rete di alimentazione. 

13. Affidare tutti gli interventi di riparazione a personale qualificato. Gli 
interventi di riparazione devono essere effettuati se il prodotto è sta-
to danneggiato, se ad esempio è stato danneggiato il cavo di rete, se 
liquidi o oggetti sono penetrati al suo interno, se è stato esposto alla 
pioggia o all‘umidità, non funziona perfettamente o è caduto.

14. Il prodotto deve essere scollegato dalla rete elettrica estraendo la 
spina. 

15. AVVERTENZA: non esporre il prodotto a spruzzi o gocce d‘acqua. Sus-
siste il pericolo di incendio o scosse elettriche.

16. Il dispositivo non deve essere esposto a gocce o spruzzi d‘acqua. Non 
devono essere posizionati contenitori con acqua (ad esempio vasi) so-
pra il dispositivo.

17. Assicurarsi che la spina elettrica del cavo di rete e la presa di corrente 
siano sempre in buono stato e facilmente accessibili.

18. L‘alimentatore
• deve essere in buono stato e facilmente accessibile,
• deve essere inserito nella presa a muro in conformità alle disposizioni,
• deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente nell‘intervallo di temperatura 

consentito,
• non deve essere coperto o esposto alla luce solare diretta per lunghi 

periodi di tempo, al fine di evitare un accumulo di calore.
19. L‘alimentatore deve risultare accessibile in modo da poter separare 

facilmente dalla rete il dispositivo collegato. 
20. Non tentare di riparare autonomamente l‘alimentatore. In fase di aper-

tura o rimozione degli involucri, è possibile che sia presente tensione. 
Inoltre, la garanzia decade.

Dichiarazioni del costruttore

Garanzia
Per questo prodotto Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG offre una ga-
ranzia di 24 mesi.

Le condizioni di garanzia attualmente valide possono essere consultate sul 
sito Internet www.sennheiser.com oppure presso un centro servizi Senn-
heiser.

In conformità ai seguenti requisiti

Diretti-
va RAEE 
(2012/19/UE)

Raccolta carta

Raccolta plastica

Indicazioni per lo smaltimento
Il simbolo barrato del bidone dei rifiuti sul prodotto, sulla batteria/sull‘ac-
cumulatore (ove applicabile) e/o sulla confezione indica che i prodotti non 
possono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici, ma, a utilizzo terminato, 
devono essere smaltiti separatamente. Per quanto riguarda le confezioni, 
attenersi alla raccolta differenziata vigente nel proprio Paese. Lo smalti-
mento non conforme dei materiali della confezione può nuocere alla salute 
e all‘ambiente.

La raccolta differenziata di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici vecchi, di 
batterie/accumulatori (ove applicabile) e confezioni serve a incentivare il 
riutilizzo e il riciclaggio e a evitare effetti negativi sulla propria salute e 
sull‘ambiente, ad es. causati da sostanze potenzialmente nocive contenute 
in tali prodotti. A utilizzo terminato, conferire gli apparecchi elettrici ed 
elettronici vecchi e le batterie/gli accumulatori presso gli impianti di ricic-
laggio per rendere utilizzabili i materiali riciclabili ed evitare di inquinare 
l‘ambiente.

Se le batterie/gli accumulatori possono essere estratti senza essere dan-
neggiati irrimediabilmente, si ha l‘obbligo di conferirli in impianti di smal-
timento (per l‘estrazione sicura di batterie/accumulatori vedi le istruzioni 
per l‘uso del prodotto). Maneggiare con cautela soprattutto le batterie/gli 
accumulatori contenenti litio, poiché presentano rischi particolari come 
rischio di incendio e/o di ingestione nel caso delle batterie a bottone. Ri-
durre il più possibile la generazione di rifiuti derivanti dalle batterie, impie-
gando batterie con una durata più lunga o accumulatori ricaricabili.

Ulteriori informazioni sul riciclaggio di questi prodotti sono disponibili 
presso l‘amministrazione comunale locale, i centri di raccolta comunali 
oppure presso un centro servizi Sennheiser. Gli apparecchi elettrici ed 
elettronici vecchi possono essere restituiti anche presso i distributori che 
hanno l‘obbligo di ritiro. In questo modo si fornisce un importante contri-
buto alla tutela dell‘ambiente e della salute pubblica.

Dichiarazione di conformità UE

• Direttiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
• Direttiva CEM (2014/30/UE)
• Direttiva Bassa Tensione (2014/35/UE)

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al se-
guente indirizzo Internet:

www.sennheiser.com/download

ES

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad
1. Lea estas instrucciones de seguridad.
2. Conserve estas instrucciones de seguridad. En caso de que entregue 

el producto a terceros, hágalo siempre junto con estas instrucciones 
de seguridad.

3. Observe todas las advertencias.
4. Siga todas las instrucciones.
5. No utilice el producto en las proximidades del agua.
6. Utilice exclusivamente un paño seco para limpiar el producto.
7. No cierre ningún orificio de ventilación. Realice la instalación según 

las instrucciones del fabricante.
8. No instale el producto en las proximidades de fuentes de calor, como 

radiadores, estufas y otros aparatos (inclusive amplificadores) que 
generen calor.

9. Asegúrese siempre de que nadie pueda pisar el cable de corriente y 
que éste no se vea aplastado, especialmente en el conector de cor-
riente, en la toma de corriente y en el punto en el que sale del producto.

10. Utilice sólo los productos adicionales/accesorios recomendados por 
el fabricante.

11. Utilice el producto sólo con carros, estanterías, trípodes, soportes o 
mesas recomendados por el fabricante o que se vendan conjunta-
mente con el producto. Si utiliza un carro para desplazar el producto, 
hágalo con sumo cuidado para evitar lesiones y para impedir que el 
carro se vuelque.

12. Desenchufe el producto de la red de corriente si se presentan tormen-
tas o si no lo va a utilizar durante un periodo prolongado de tiempo. 

13. Todos los trabajos de reparación deberán ser llevados a cabo por per-
sonal de servicio cualificado. Se deben realizar trabajos de reparación 
cuando el producto se deteriore de algún modo, por ejemplo, si el ca-
ble de corriente ha sufrido deterioros, si en el producto han entrado 

líquidos u objetos, si el producto se ha visto expuesto a la lluvia o a la 
humedad, si no funciona sin fallos o si ha sufrido una caída.

14. El aparato se debe desconectar de la red eléctrica desenchufándolo. 
15. ADVERTENCIA: No exponga el producto ni al agua de las salpicaduras 

ni del goteo. Existe peligro de incendio o de descarga eléctrica.
16. No deben poder llegar gotas o salpicaduras al aparato. Nunca se de-

ben colocar recipientes con agua (p. ej., floreros) encima del aparato.
17. Asegúrese de que el enchufe del cable de corriente y la toma de cor-

riente estén siempre en buen estado y fácilmente accesibles.
18. La fuente de alimentación
• debe estar siempre en buen estado y fácilmente accesible,
• debe estar correctamente enchufada a la toma de corriente de la pa-

red,
• debe funcionar sólo dentro del rango de temperatura permitido,
• no debe estar cubierta o expuesta a radiación solar directa durante un 

tiempo prolongado para que no se acumule el calor.
19. La fuente de alimentación debe estar accesible en todo momento para 

que el aparato conectado a ella se pueda desenchufar sin problemas 
de la red de corriente eléctrica. 

20. No intente nunca reparar la fuente de alimentación por cuenta propia. 
Al abrir o retirar carcasas, puede verse expuesto a una tensión pe-
ligrosa. Además, ello supone la pérdida de los derechos de garantía.

Declaraciones del fabricante

Garantía
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG concede una garantía de 24 meses 
sobre este producto.

Puede consultar las condiciones de garantía actuales en la página de Inter-
net www.sennheiser.com u obtenerlas de su distribuidor Sennheiser.

Conformidad con las siguientes directivas

Directiva WEEE (2012/19/UE)

Instrucciones para el desecho 
El símbolo tachado del contenedor de basura sobre ruedas en el producto, 
la batería/pila recargable (de proceder) y/o el envase advierte de que es-
tos productos no se deben desechar con la basura doméstica al final de su 
vida útil, sino que deben desecharse por separado. Para los envases, ob-
serve la separación de desechos de su país. La eliminación inadecuada de 
los materiales de envasado puede perjudicar su salud y el medio ambiente.

La recolección por separado de aparatos viejos eléctricos y electrónicos, 
baterías/pilas recargables (de proceder) y envases sirve para promover 
la reutilización y el reciclaje y evitar efectos negativos para su salud y el 
medio ambiente, por ejemplo, los que puedan causar los contaminantes 
que contengan estos productos. Al final de su vida útil, lleve al reciclaje 
los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos y las baterías/pilas recargables para 
aprovechar los materiales reciclables que contienen y evitar ensuciar el 
medio ambiente.

Si las baterías/pilas recargables pueden extraerse sin destruirlas, tiene 
la obligación de eliminarlas por separado (para la extracción segura de 
las baterías/pilas recargables, consulte las instrucciones de manejo del 
producto). Manipule las baterías/pilas recargables que contengan litio con 
especial cuidado, ya que suponen riesgos especiales como el incendio y/o 
el riesgo de ingestión de las pilas de botón. Reduzca la generación de re-
siduos de las baterías en la medida de lo posible utilizando baterías de 
mayor duración o pilas recargables.

Obtendrá más información sobre el reciclaje de estos productos en la ad-
ministración de su municipio, en los puntos de recogida municipales o de 
su proveedor Sennheiser. También puede devolver los aparatos eléctricos 
o electrónicos a los distribuidores que están obligados a aceptarlos. Así 
hará una contribución muy importante para proteger nuestro medio am-
biente y la salud pública.

Declaración UE de conformidad

• Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
• Directiva CEM (2014/30/UE)
• Directiva de baja tensión (2014/35/UE)

El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en 
la dirección Internet siguiente:

www.sennheiser.com/download

PT

Instruções de segurança importantes
1. Leia estas instruções de segurança.
2. Guarde estas instruções de segurança. Inclua estas instruções de se-

gurança sempre que entregar o produto a outros utilizadores.
3. Respeite todos os avisos.
4. Siga todas as instruções.
5. Não utilize este produto perto de água.
6. Limpe o produto apenas com um pano seco.
7. Não obstrua quaisquer aberturas de ventilação. A instalação tem de 

ser realizada em conformidade com as instruções do fabricante.
8. Não coloque o produto perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

fornos ou outros aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que produzam 
calor.

9. Certifique-se sempre de que ninguém consegue pisar nem esmagar o 
cabo de alimentação, sobretudo junto à ficha, à tomada e ao ponto em 
que sai do aparelho.

10. Utilize apenas os produtos adicionais/acessórios recomendados pelo 
fabricante.

11. Utilize o produto só com carros, estantes, tripés, suportes ou mesas 
indicados pelo fabricante ou vendidos em conjunto com o produto. Se 
utilizar um carro, desloque-o com o produto sempre com o máximo de 
atenção para evitar ferimentos e evitar que o carro tombe.

12. Desligue o produto da rede elétrica em caso de trovoada ou se não o 
utilizar durante um longo período de tempo. 

13. Todos os trabalhos de reparação deverão ser realizados por pessoal 
qualificado. Os trabalhos de reparação terão de ser realizados sempre 
que o produto tenha sido danificado de alguma forma, por exemplo, 
sempre que o cabo de alimentação tenha sido danificado, que líqui-
dos ou objetos tenham penetrado no produto ou que este tenha sido 
exposto à chuva ou a humidade, que o seu funcionamento apresente 
anomalias ou que alguém o tenha deixado cair.

14. O aparelho deve ser desligado da corrente elétrica retirando a ficha. 
15. AVISO: Não exponha o produto a salpicos nem a gotas de água. Caso 

contrário, surgirá o perigo de incêndio ou eletrocussão.
16. Não podem existir gotas nem salpicos de água no aparelho. Recipien-

tes cheios de água (por ex. jarras) não podem ser colocados sobre o 
aparelho.

17. Certifique-se de que a ficha do cabo de alimentação e a tomada estão 
sempre em bom estado e facilmente acessíveis.

18. O alimentador
• tem de estar em bom estado e acessível,
• tem de estar ligado corretamente à tomada na parede,
• só pode ser utilizado dentro do intervalo de temperaturas de funcio-

namento admissíveis,
• não pode ficar coberto durante muito tempo nem ser exposto direta-

mente aos raios solares para evitar uma acumulação de calor.
19. O alimentador tem de estar sempre acessível para que, em caso de 

necessidade, possa ser desligado com facilidade da rede elétrica. 
20. Nunca tente reparar o alimentador por si próprio. Ao abrir ou desmon-

tar a carcaça, pode ficar exposto a tensões perigosas. Além disso, a 
garantia será anulada.



Declarações do fabricante

Garantia
A Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG assume uma garantia de 24 me-
ses para este produto.

As actuais condições de garantia encontram-se disponíveis em www.
sennheiser.com ou junto do seu distribuidor Sennheiser.

Em conformidade com as seguintes diretivas

Diretiva REEE (2012/19/UE)

Indicações sobre a eliminação 
O símbolo do contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz que se encontra 
no produto, na bateria/pilha recarregável (se aplicável) e/ou na embala-
gem, alerta-o para o facto destes produtos não poderem ser eliminados 
através do lixo doméstico normal, mas que devem ser eliminados sepa-
radamente no fim da sua vida útil. Relativamente à embalagem, respeite 
as disposições sobre a separação de resíduos em vigor no seu país. Uma 
eliminação incorreta dos materiais da embalagem pode prejudicar a sua 
saúde e o meio ambiente.

A recolha seletiva de aparelhos elétricos e eletrónicos antigos, baterias/
pilhas recarregáveis (se aplicável) e de embalagens serve para promover 
a reutilização e reciclagem e evitar efeitos negativos na sua saúde e no 
meio ambiente causados por, por ex., substâncias potencialmente nocivas 
contidas nestes produtos. No fim da sua vida útil, entregue os aparelhos 
elétricos e eletrónicos antigos, baterias/pilhas recarregáveis para recicla-
gem para que as suas matérias-primas possam ser reutilizadas de forma 
a evitar um excesso de lixo.

Se for possível remover as baterias/pilhas recarregáveis sem danificá-las, 
é obrigatório eliminá-las separadamente (para a remoção segura das ba-
terias/pilhas recarregáveis, consulte o manual de instruções do produto). 
Em caso de baterias/pilhas recarregáveis à base de lítio, proceda com 
cuidado especial, pois estas constituem riscos especiais como, por ex., 
risco de incêndio e/ou risco de ingestão no caso de pilhas tipo botão. Re-
duza a produção de resíduos resultante de baterias tanto quanto possível 
utilizando baterias com vida útil mais prolongada ou pilhas recarregáveis.

Obtenha mais informações sobre a reciclagem destes produtos junto da 
câmara municipal, dos pontos de recolha públicos ou do seu parceiro 
Sennheiser. Os aparelhos elétricos e eletrónicos também podem ser ent-
regues aos comerciantes, que têm a obrigação de aceitar as devoluções. 
Assim, contribui significativamente para a proteção do ambiente e da saú-
de pública.

Declaração UE de conformidade

• Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
• Directiva CEM (2014/30/UE)
• Directiva de baja tensión (2014/35/UE)

O texto integral da declaração de conformidade está disponível no segu-
inte endereço de Internet:

www.sennheiser.com/download

NL

Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften
1. Lees deze veiligheidsvoorschriften aandachtig door.
2. Bewaar deze veiligheidsvoorschriften goed. Geef het product altijd sa-

men met deze veiligheidsvoorschriften door aan derden.
3. Let goed op alle waarschuwingen.
4. Volg alle aanwijzingen nauwgezet op.
5. Gebruik het product in geen geval in de nabijheid van water.
6. Maak het product alleen schoon met een droge doek.
7. Ventilatieopeningen mogen niet worden afgedekt. De plaatsing moet 

overeenkomstig de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant worden uitgevoerd.
8. Plaats het product niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radia-

toren, ovens of andere apparaten (inclusief versterkers) die warmte 
genereren.

9. Let er altijd op dat niemand op de voedingskabel kan gaan staan en dat 
deze niet bekneld kan raken, in het bijzonder niet bij de stekker, aan 
het stopcontact en op het punt, waarop de kabel uit het product komt.

10. Gebruik uitsluitend de extra apparatuur/toebehoren, die door de fab-
rikant worden aanbevolen.

11. Gebruik het product alleen in combinatie met wagens, stellingen, 
statieven, beugels of tafels, die door de fabrikant aanbevolen of die 
in combinatie met het product verkocht worden. Indien u een wagen 
gebruikt, moet u deze samen met het product uiterst voorzichtig ver-
plaatsen, om verwondingen te voorkomen en te verhinderen dat de 
wagen omkiept.

12. Koppel het product bij onweer, of wanneer het gedurende een langere 
periode niet wordt gebruikt,  los van de voedingsspanning. 

13. Laat alle onderhoudswerkzaamheden door gekwalificeerd onderhoud-
spersoneel uitvoeren. Er moeten reparatiewerkzaamheden worden 
uitgevoerd, indien het product op enigerlei wijze is beschadigd, of bij-
voorbeeld de voedingskabel is beschadigd, vloeistoffen of voorwerpen 
in het product terecht zijn gekomen, het product is blootgesteld aan 
regen of vocht, niet storingsvrij werkt of men het product heeft laten 
vallen.

14. Het apparaat moet van de voedingsspanning worden losgekoppeld 
door de stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken. 

15. WAARSCHUWING: Stel het product niet bloot aan spatwater of drup-
pels water. Er bestaat gevaar voor brand of een elektrische schok.

16. Er mogen geen druppels water of spatwater op het apparaat terecht 
komen. Met water gevulde reservoirs (bijv. vazen) mogen niet op het 
apparaat worden neergezet.

17. Zorg ervoor dat de stekker van de voedingskabel en het stopcontact 
altijd in een correcte toestand verkeert en gemakkelijk toegankelijk 
zijn.

18. De voedingsadapter
• moet in een correcte toestand verkeren en gemakkelijk toegankelijk 

zijn,
• moet overeenkomstig de voorschriften in het stopcontact zijn ge-

plaatst,
• mag alleen binnen het toegestane temperatuurbereik worden gebruikt,
• mag niet gedurende een langere tijd afgedekt of aan direct zonlicht 

blootgesteld zijn, zodat geen warmtestuwing op kan treden.
19. De voedingsadapter moet te allen tijde toegankelijk zijn, zodat het 

aangesloten apparaat zonder problemen van de voedingsspanning 
kan worden losgekoppeld. 

20. Probeer niet om de voedingsadapter zelf te repareren. Bij het openen 
of verwijderen van behuizingen kunt u aan gevaarlijke spanningen 
worden blootgesteld. Bovendien vervalt daarmee de garantie.

Verklaringen van de fabrikant

Garantie
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG verleent op dit product een garantie 
van 24 maanden.

De op dit moment geldende garantiebepalingen kunt u downloaden van 
het internet onder www.sennheiser.com of bij uw Sennheiser-leverancier 
opvragen.

In overeenstemming met onderstaande eisen

WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/EU)

Aanwijzingen voor het behandelen als afval 
Het symbool van de doorgestreepte afvalcontainer op het product, de bat-
terij/accu (indien van toepassing) en/of op de verpakking wil zeggen dat 
deze producten aan het einde van hun levensduur niet via het huishoude-
lijke afval mogen worden afgevoerd, maar naar een aparte inzamelplaats 
moet worden afgevoerd. Voor de verpakking moeten de voorschriften voor 
scheiding van afval in uw land worden opgevolgd. De onjuiste afvoer van 
verpakkingsmateriaal kan slecht zijn voor uw gezondheid en voor het mi-
lieu.

De gescheiden inzameling van oude elektrische en elektronische appa-
raten, batterijen/accu‘s (indien van toepassing) en verpakking is bedoeld 
ter bevordering van het hergebruik en de recycling en ter voorkoming van 
negatieve effecten op uw gezondheid en het milieu, bijvoorbeeld door po-
tentieel gevaarlijke stoffen die deze producten bevatten. Lever elektrische 
en elektronische apparaten, batterijen en accu‘s aan het einde van hun 
levensduur in voor recycling, zodat inbegrepen waardevolle stoffen nuttig 
kunnen worden gemaakt en vervuiling van het milieu kan worden voor-
komen.

Als batterijen/accu‘s kunnen worden verwijderd zonder deze te vernieti-
gen, bent u verplicht ze gescheiden af te voeren (zie de gebruiksaanwij-
zing van het product voor de veilige verwijdering van batterijen/accu‘s). 
Ga met name voorzichtig om met batterijen/accu‘s die lithium bevatten, 
omdat deze bijzondere risico‘s zoals brand en inslikken bij knoopcellen met 
zich mee brengen. Reduceer het ontstaan van afval uit batterijen zo veel 
mogelijk door batterijen met een langere levensduur of oplaadbare accu‘s 
te gebruiken.

Meer informatie over het recyclen van deze producten kunt u opvragen 
bij uw gemeentelijke autoriteiten, de gemeentelijk inzamelplaatsen of uw 
Sennheiser-leverancier. Elektrische en elektronische apparaten kunt u ook 
inleveren bij verkopers die deze verplicht moeten terugnemen. Hiermee 
levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan het milieu en aan de gezondheid van 
mens en dier.

EU-conformiteitsverklaring

• RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU)
• EMC-richtlijn (2014/30/EU)
• Laagspanningsrichtlijn (2014/35/EU)

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraad-
pleegd op het volgende internetadres:

www.sennheiser.com/download

TR

Önemli Güvenlik Bilgileri
1. Bu güvenlik bilgilerini okuyun.
2. Bu güvenlik bilgilerini saklayın. Ürünü başka kullanıcılara teslim eder-

ken daima bu güvenlik bilgilerini de beraberinde verin.
3. Tüm uyarıları dikkate alın.
4. Tüm talimatlara uyun.
5. Ürünü suyun yakınında kullanmayın.
6. Ürünü sadece kuru bir bezle temizleyin.
7. Havalandırma açıklıklarını kapatmayın. Üreticinin talimatlarına göre 

kurulum yapılmalıdır.
8. Ürünü ısı üreten radyatörler, sobalar veya başka aparatlar (amplifika-

törler dahil) gibi ısı kaynaklarının yakınında kurmayın.
9. Elektrik kablolarının üstüne kimsenin basmaması ve özellikle fişte, 

prizde ve üründen çıkan noktada ezilmemeleri için her zaman dikkatli 
olun.

10. Yalnızca üreticinin önerdiği ek ürünleri/aksesuar parçalarını kullanın.
11. Ürünü sadece üreticinin önerdiği veya ürünle birlikte satılan araba-

lar, raflar, tripodlar, askılar veya masalarla birlikte kullanın. Bir araba 
kullandığınız zaman, yaralanmaları önlemek ve arabanın devrilmesini 
engellemek için arabayı ürünle birlikte çok dikkatli bir şekilde itin.

12. Fırtına çıktığında ya da ürünü uzun bir süre kullanmayacaksanız ürünü 
elektrikten ayırın. 

13. Tüm onarımların kalifiye servis personeli tarafından yapılmasını 
sağlayın. Ürün herhangi bir şekilde zarar gördüğü zaman, örneğin 
şebeke kablosu zarar gördüyse, ürün içerisine sıvı veya nesneler gir-
diyse, ürün yağmur ya da rutubete maruz bırakıldıysa, hatasız olarak 
çalışmıyor veya yere düşürüldüğünde onarım yapılması şarttır.

14. Cihazın fişi çıkartılarak elektrik şebekesinden bağlantısı kesilmelidir. 
15. UYARI: Ürünü, üzerine sıçrayacak veya damlayacak suya karşı koruy-

un. Yangın çıkma veya elektrik çarpma tehlikesi var.
16. Cihazı, üzerine damlayacak veya sıçrayacak suya karşı koruyun. Suyla 

dolu kaplar (örn. vazolar) cihazın üstüne konulmamalıdır.
17. Güç kablosu fişinin ve prizinin daima iyi durumda ve kolay erişilebilir 

olduğundan emin olun.
18. Adaptör
• nizami bir durumda ve rahat erişebilecek bir yerde olmalı,
• talimata uygun şekilde duvar prizine takılı olmalı,
• sadece izin verilen sıcaklık aralığında çalıştırılmalı,
• ısı birikimi meydana gelmemesi için uzun süreliğine üzeri örtülmemeli 

veya  doğrudan güneş ışınlarına maruz bırakılmamalı.
19. Bağlı cihazı sorun olmadan şebekeden ayırabilmek için adaptöre her 

zaman erişilebilmelidir. 
20. Adaptörü tamir etmeyi denemeyiniz. Gövdeleri açarken veya çıkarırken 

tehlikeli gerilime maruz kalabilirsiniz. Ayrıca bu nedenle garanti iptal 
olur.

Üretici Beyanları

Garanti
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG bu ürün için 24 aylık bir garanti üst-
lenmektedir.

Güncel olarak geçerli olan garanti koşullarını, İnternet’ten www.sennhei-
ser.com adresinden veya Sennheiser bayisinden temin edebilirsiniz.

Aşağıdaki şartnamelere uygun olarak

WEEE Yönergesi (2012/19/AB)

Atığa ayırma için bilgiler 
Ürün, pil/akü (eğer ilgili ise) ve/veya ambalajda üzerine çapraz çizgi çe-
kilen çöp kutusu simgesi, bu ürünlerin kullanım ömürlerinin sonunda nor-
mal ev atığı üzerinden değil, ayrı bir toplama kuruluşunda imha edilmesi 
gerektiğini bildirir. Ambalaj için ülkenizdeki atık ayırma kurallarına dikkat 
edin. Ambalaj malzemeleri usulüne uygun imha edilmezse sağlık ve çevre 
için tehlikeye neden olabilir.

Elektrikli ve elektronik eski cihazların, pillerin/akülerin (şayet ilgili ise) ve 
ambalajların ayrı toplanması tekrar kullanımı ve geri dönüşümü teşvik et-
mek ve sağlık ve çevreye örn. ürünlerde bulunan potansiyel tehlikeli mad-
deler nedeniyle olumsuz etkileri önlemek içindir. Elektrikli ve elektronik 
cihazları ve pilleri/aküleri kullanım ömürlerinin sonunda içerdiği malzeme-
leri kullanılabilir hale getirmek ve çevrede çöp birikmesini önlemek için ger 
dönüşüme gönderilmelidir.

Piller/aküler hasarsız çıkarılabiliyorsa bunlar ayrı olarak imha edilme-
lidir (piller/akülerin güvenli bir şekilde çıkarılması için ürünün kullanım 
kılavuzuna bakınız). Özellikle lityum iyon içeren piller/akülerde, bun-
lar yangın ve/veya düğme pillerde yutma tehlikesi içerdiği için dikkatli 

olunmalıdır. Pil atıklarının oluşmasını kullanım ömrü uzun piller veya şarj 
edilebilen aküler kullanarak mümkün olduğu kadar azaltın.

Bu ürünlerin geri dönüşümü için ek bilgiyi belediye yönetiminizde, topla-
ma alma merkezlerinde ya da Sennheiser bayinizden alabilirsiniz. Elektrikli 
veya elektronik cihazlar ger almakla yükümlü distribütörlere geri verilebilir. 
Bu şekilde çevremizin ve kamu sağlığının korunması için önemli bir katkıda 
bulunabilirsiniz.

AB uygunluk beyanı

• RoHS Yönergesi (2011/65/AB)
• EMU Yönergesi (2014/30/AB)
• Düşük Voltaj Yönergesi (2014/35/AB)

AB Uygunluk Beyanı‘nın tam metni aşağıdaki internet adresinde incelene-
bilir:

www.sennheiser.com/download
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Важные указания по безопасности
1. Прочтите инструкцию по безопасности.
2. Сохраните ее. Всегда передавайте изделие другим пользователям 

вместе с инструкцией по безопасности.
3. Обращайте внимание на все предупреждения.
4. Следуйте всем инструкциям.
5. Не используйте изделие вблизи воды.
6. Очищайте изделие только сухой тряпкой.
7. Не перекрывайте вентиляционные отверстия. Установка должна 

выполняться в соответствии с указаниями производителя.
8. Не устанавливайте изделие вблизи источников тепла, например 

радиаторов, печей и других устройств (включая усилители), 
выделяющих тепло.

9. Прокладывайте кабель питания так, чтобы никто не мог 
наступить на него. Примите меры во избежание защемления 
кабеля, особенно возле сетевой вилки и розетки, а также возле 
точки выхода кабеля из устройства.

10. Используйте только дополнительные изделия и аксессуары, 
рекомендованные производителем.

11. Используйте изделие только с тележками, полками, штативами, 
креплениями или столами, которые рекомендованы 
производителем или продаются вместе с изделием. При 
использовании тележки предельно осторожно перемещайте ее 
вместе с изделием, чтобы не допустить травм и опрокидывания 
тележки.

12. Отсоединяйте изделие от сети во время грозы и перед 
длительными перерывами в использовании. 

13. Все ремонтные работы поручайте только квалифицированному 
сервисному персоналу. Изделие подлежит ремонту при 
повреждении самого изделия или кабеля питания, при 
попадании внутрь изделия жидкостей или посторонних 
объектов, после падения и нахождения во влажной среде, 
например под дождем, а также в случае неправильного 
функционирования.

14. Для отсоединения устройства от сети необходимо извлечь 
сетевую вилку из розетки. 

15. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Изделие не защищено ни от брызг, ни от 
капель воды. Существует опасность пожара или поражения 
электрическим током.

16. На устройство не должны попадать капли или брызги 
воды. Запрещается устанавливать на устройство емкости, 
заполненные водой (например, вазы).

17. Убедитесь, что вилка шнура питания и розетка всегда в хорошем 
состоянии и легко доступны.

18. Блок питания:
• должен находиться в надлежащем состоянии и должен быть 

легкодоступным;
• должен быть вставлен в настенную розетку надлежащим 

образом;
• разрешено использовать только в пределах допустимого 

диапазона температур;
• нельзя накрывать или подвергать воздействию солнечных лучей 

в течение длительного времени во избежание аккумуляции 
тепла.

19. Блок питания всегда должен быть легкодоступным, чтобы 
подсоединенное устройство можно было быстро отключить от 
сети. 

20. Не пытайтесь самостоятельно ремонтировать блок питания. При 
вскрытии или снятии корпусов существует опасность поражения 
электрическим током. Кроме того, это ведет к аннулированию 
гарантии.

Заявления изготовителя
Гарантия
Компания Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG предоставляет 
гарантию на данные изделия сроком 24 месяца.
Действующие условия предоставления гарантии можно узнать на 
сайте www.sennheiser.com или у дистрибьютора компании Sennhei-
ser.

Изделие соответствует требованиям 
следующих нормативных актов

Директива WEEE (2012/19/ЕС)

Указания относительно утилизации 
Значок в виде зачеркнутого мусорного контейнера на изделии, 
батарейке/аккумуляторе (если применимо) и/или на упаковке 
указывает на то, что соответствующие изделия нельзя выбрасывать 
с бытовыми отходами, а следует утилизировать отдельно по 
истечении срока их службы. При утилизации упаковки соблюдайте 
предписания своей страны относительно сортировки отходов. 
Ненадлежащая утилизация упаковочных материалов может нанести 
вред вашему здоровью и окружающей среде.
Целью раздельного сбора пришедших в негодность электроприборов 
и электронных устройств, батареек/аккумуляторов (если применимо) 
и упаковки является стимулирование повторного использования 
и переработки, а также предотвращение негативного воздействия 
на ваше здоровье и окружающую среду, например, вследствие 
высвобождения потенциально опасных веществ, содержащихся 
в изделиях. Сдавайте электроприборы, электронные устройства, 
батарейки и аккумуляторы, отслужившие свой срок, на переработку 
для повторного использования материалов, из которых они 
изготовлены, и предотвращения загрязнения окружающей среды.
Если батарейки/аккумуляторы можно извлечь из устройства, 
не разрушая его, вы обязаны сдать их на утилизацию отдельно 
(указания по безопасному извлечению батареек/аккумуляторов 
см. инструкции по эксплуатации изделия). Соблюдайте особую 
осторожность с батарейками/аккумуляторами, содержащими литий, 
поскольку с ними связаны особые риски, например опасность 
возгорания и/или опасность проглатывания для миниатюрных 
элементов питания. Предотвращайте попадание батареек в отходы, 
насколько это возможно: используйте батарейки с увеличенным 
ресурсом или аккумуляторы.
Дополнительные сведения об утилизации этих изделий 
можно получить в муниципальных органах, местных пунктах 
приема вторсырья и у партнеров Sennheiser в вашем регионе. 
Электроприборы или электронные устройства можно также 

возвращать дистрибьюторам, которые берут на себя обязательства 
по обратной приемке. Соблюдая эти указания, вы делаете важный 
вклад в сохранение окружающей среды и защиту здоровья 
окружающих вас людей.

ЕС декларация соответствия

• Директива RoHS (2011/65/ЕС)
• Директива по ЭМС (2014/30/ЕС)
• Директива по низковольтному оборудованию (2014/35/ЕС)

Полный текст заявления о соответствии стандартам ЕС можно найти 
в интернете по адресу:
www.sennheiser.com/download
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重要安全提示
1. 请阅读本安全提示。
2. 请妥善保管本安全提示。将本产品交给他人使用时必须附带本安全提示。
3. 注意所有警告提示。
4. 遵守所有操作提示。
5. 不要在靠近水的地方使用本产品。
6. 只允许用干布清洁产品。
7. 不得盖住通风孔。必须按照制造商的说明进行安装。
8. 勿将本产品放置在热源附近，如散热器、烤箱或其它装置（包括扩音器）等。
9. 请确保电源线不会被踩到或受到挤压，特别是不要从插头、插座和产品的重

要部位踏过。
10. 使用制造商推荐的配套产品/配件。
11. 本产品只能与制造商推荐的或与产品配套出售的手推车、支架、三脚架、托

架或底座共同使用。 使用手推车时，必须格外小心地移动推车与产品，以避
免人员受伤及手推车翻倒。

12. 在风暴雷雨时或长期未使用时断开产品的电源。 
13. 所有维修工作必须交由具有专门资质的服务人员进行。当本产品受到任何

形式的损害，当电源线受损，当液体或者异物渗入到产品内或产品受到雨淋
或湿气侵入，当产品不能正常工作或者关闭时，必须执行保养工作。

14. 通过从电网拔出电源插头断开设备。 
15. 警告：不要将产品暴露在有溅水或滴水的环境中。有火灾或触电的危险。
16. 在设备上必须达到无滴水或溅水。不得将盛有水的容器（如花瓶）放在设备

上。
17. 确保电源线插头和插座始终处于良好状态，并且易于取用。
18. 电源适配器
• 必须保持状态完好且便于操作，
• 必须按照规定插在壁式插座中，
• 仅可在允许的温度范围内运行，
• 不得长时间被覆盖或受到阳光直射，避免造成过热。
19. 必须能随时拔出电源适配器，中断设备电源。 
20. 不可自行尝试修理电源适配器。打开或拆除外壳，可能导致触电危险，且质

量保证失效。

制造商声明
保修
森海塞尔电子有限公司 (Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG) 为产品提供 
24 个月的保修服务。
有关目前适用的质保条件，请参阅我司网站 www.sennheiser.com 或联系当地
森海塞尔合作伙伴。
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安全に関する注意事項
1. この安全のしおりをよくお読みください。
2. この安全に関する注意事項は保管してください。製品を他人に譲渡する場合

は、必ずこの安全のしおりも一緒に渡してください。
3. すべての警告を遵守してください。
4. 全ての指示を遵守してください。
5. 製品は水の近くでは使用しないでください。
6. 製品のお手入れは乾いた布でのみ行ってください。
7. 通気口を塞がないでください。製造者の指示に従い設置してください。
8. 製品は、暖房装置やオーブンのような熱源、またはその他の熱を発する機器（

アンプを含みます）の近くに置かないでください。
9. 電源ケーブルは人に踏まれないように設置してください。特に、電源プラグ、

コンセントや製品からの出口でケーブルがつぶされないようご注意ください。
10. メーカーが推奨するオプション部品・アクセサリーのみを使用してください。
11. 製品は、メーカーが推奨する、または製品と一緒に販売された台車、棚、ス

タンド、三脚、ホルダーまたはテーブルのみと共に使用してください。製品を
台車に乗せて押す際には、台車が倒れて怪我をしないよう特にご注意くださ
い。

12. 雷雨の場合や製品を長期間使用しない場合は、製品を電源から切り離して
ください。 

13. 修理作業はすべて、資格のあるサービス担当者が行います。電源ケーブルが
損傷した場合、液体や異物が製品の中に入ってしまった場合、製品が雨水や
湿気にさらされた場合、正常に機能しない場合、落下させてしまった場合な
ど、製品が損傷した場合は修理が必要です。

14. 電源プラグを引き抜くと、機器は電源から切り離されます。 
15. 警告: 製品は水しぶきや水滴が掛からない場所に設置します火傷や感電に

つながる危険があります。
16. 機器に水滴や水しぶきがかかってはいけません。水の入った容器 (花瓶など) 

を機器の上に置かないでください。
17. 電源コードとコンセントが常に良好な状態にあり、簡単にアクセスできるこ

とを確認してください。
18. 電源アダプターに関して、次のことに注意してください。
•  - 損傷などが無い状態で、容易に手が届くこと
•  - コンセントに正しく接続されていること
•  - 許可された温度域で使用すること
•  - 長時間製品をで覆ったり、直射日光に晒すことにより熱がこもらないよう

にすること
19. 接続した機器を問題なく電源から切り離せるようにするため、電源ユニット

には常に手が届かなければなりません。 
20. 電源ユニットを自分で修理しないでください。ケースを開けたり取り外したり

すると、危険電圧にさらされる危険があります。さらに、それによって保証が
無効になります。

製造者宣言
保証
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KGは、これらの製品を24ヶ月間保証いた
します。
現在の保証条件については、弊社ウェブサイト www.sennheiser.com をご覧に
なるか、最寄りの Sennheiser 正規取扱店にお問い合わせください。
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중요한 안전 지침
1. 이 안전 지침을 읽으십시오.
2. 이 안전 지침을 보관하십시오. 다른 사용자에게 제품을 양도할 때 반드시 이 안

전 지침도 함께 양도하십시오.
3. 모든 경고에 유의하십시오.
4. 모든 지시 사항을 따르십시오.
5. 물기가 있는 곳에서 본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.
6. 제품을 청소할 때는 마른 천만을 사용해야 합니다.
7. 통풍구를 막지 마십시오. 제조사의 지침에 따라 장치를 설치해야 합니다.
8. 이 제품을 라디에이터나 오븐과 같은 열원 또는 열을 발생시키는 다른 장치들(부

스터 포함) 근처에 설치하지 마십시오.
9. 전원 케이블을 밟지 않도록 주의하고, 특히 전원 플러그, 콘센트 및 제품에서 나

오는 지점이 압착되지 않도록 주의하십시오.
10. 제조사에서 권장하는 추가 제품/액세서리만을 사용하십시오.
11. 이 제품은 제조사에서 권장하였거나 제품과 함께 판매하는 카트, 래크, 스탠드, 

홀더 또는 테이블과만 함께 사용해야 합니다. 카트를 이용할 때는 부상을 방지
하고 카트가 넘어지지 않도록 최대한 주의하여 제품을 붙잡고 카트를 미십시오.

12. 번개가 치거나 제품을 장기간 사용하지 않을 경우 제품을 전원에서 분리하십
시오. 

13. 모든 수리는 자격이 있는 서비스기사에게 맡기십시오. 제품이 어떤 식으로든 손
상된 경우, 예를 들어 전원 케이블이 손상된 경우, 액체 또는 이물질이 제품에 들
어간 경우, 제품이 빗물 또는 습기에 노출된 경우, 제품의 기능에 이상이 있거나 
또는 떨어진 경우에는 반드시 수리해야 합니다.

14. 이 장치는 전원에서 전원 플러그를 뽑아서 분리해야합니다. 
15. 경고: 제품이 분무수나 물방울에 노출되지 않도록 하십시오. 화재나 감전의 위

험이 있습니다.
16. 장치에 물방울이 떨어지거나 분무수가 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 물이 담긴 용기(

예: 꽃병)를 장치 위에 놓아서는 안 됩니다.
17. 전원 코드와 콘센트가 항상 상태가 양호하고 접근 가능한지 확인하십시오.
18. 전원 공급 장치는
• 규정에 맞는 상태에서 쉽게 접근할 수 있어야 합니다.
• 규정에 따라 벽면 콘센트에 연결되어 있어야 합니다.
• 허용 온도 범위에서만 작동할 수 있습니다.
• 열이 발생하지 않도록 장기간 덮어두거나 직사 광선에 노출되어서는 안 됩니다.
19. 항상 전원 공급 장치에 접근할 수 있어, 연결된 제품을 쉽게 전원에서 분리할 

수 있어야 합니다. 
20. 전원 공급 장치 자체를 수리하려고 하지 마십시오. 하우징을 열거나 제거할 때 

위험한 전압에 노출될 수 있습니다. 또한 보증이 무효화됩니다.

제조사 선언
보증
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG는 이 제품에 대해 24개월 보증을 제공
합니다.
최신 보증 조건에 대해서는 당사의 웹사이트 www.sennheiser.com을 방문하거나 
Sennheiser 파트너에게 문의하십시오.

COMPLIANCE

NT 1-1 CW (Model: FW8030/14)

Europe

UK

USA/
Canada
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Russia

China

Japan

Vietnam Kể từ ngày 1 tháng 12 năm 2012, các sản phẩm 
được sản xuất bởi Sennheiser tuân thủ Thông tư 
30/2011/TT-BCT quy định về giới hạn cho phép đối 
với một số chất độc hại trong các sản phẩm điện 
và điện tử.




